

City of Aurora

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:								
-	23-0)675 Ve	rsion:	2	Name:			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	8/15	5/2023			In control:	City Council		
On agenda:	9/12	2/2023			Final action:	9/12/2023		
Title:		A Resolution authorizing the Director of Purchasing to accept per ton dump fees from Rochelle Landfill for the disposal of non-special and special excavated spoils.						
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections	s:							
Attachments:	1. 0	1. 080323 cost evaluation, 2. 23-68 Spoils Disposal Facility Ad, 3. Rochelle Landfill Aurora Proposal 2023						
			liaation	,		osal Facility Ad, 5. Rochelle Landill A	urora Proposal	
Date				,		tion	urora Proposal Result	
Date 9/12/2023	202	3		,	Act	-		
	202 Ver.	3 Action By			Ac ap	tion		
9/12/2023	202 Ver. 2	3 Action By City Council	f the WI	hole	Act ap (Pl	tion		
9/12/2023 9/5/2023	202 Ver. 2 2 2	3 Action By City Council Committee of Infrastructure	f the Wi	hole	Act ap (Pl	tion proved _ACED ON CONSENT AGENDA)	Result	

DATE: August 15, 2023

SUBJECT:

A resolution authorizing the Director of Purchasing to adopt unit prices submitted by Rochelle Landfill for the disposal of excavated spoils that cannot be classified as Clean Construction Demolition Debris (CCDD).

PURPOSE:

The purpose for this resolution is to provide a means for the City's Water and Sewer Maintenance Division to dispose of spoils that cannot be disposed of as CCDD material.

BACKGROUND:

35 ILL. Adm. Code 1100 requires testing of soils excavated from sites with a history of activity that may have resulted in soil contamination. This code also requires that spoils excavated from residential sites be tested for pH. Soils that do not meet the requirements for disposal at a CCDD landfill must be disposed of at a facility permitted to accept such contaminated material..

DISCUSSION:

On July 16, 2023, the City's Purchasing Division advertised a request for proposals for the disposal of non-CCDD material. On August 2, 2023 the Purchasing Division opened two bids. One from Waste Management of Illinois and another from Rochelle Landfill.

As shown on the attached quote submitted by Rochelle Landfill, the bid price per ton disposal fee for the next 4 months is \$17.00 per ton with an increase to \$18.00 per ton after December 31, 2023 which is valid until December 31, 2024.

Funding for this expense is provided in the 2023 budget in account 510-4063-511.36-13 within the Water and Sewer Fund that includes \$210,000 budgeted. Based on historic activity it is estimated that approximately 5000 tons of non-CCDD spoils will generated over the next 12 months.

IMPACT STATEMENT:

This resolution is needed in order to provide a means for disposing excavated soils that are generated on a daily basis by the City's Water and Sewer Maintenance Division.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Please consider adopting the attached resolution.

cc: Infrastructure and Technology Committee



CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION NO.

DATE OF PASSAGE _

A Resolution authorizing the Director of Purchasing to accept per ton dump fees from Rochelle Landfill for the disposal of non-special and special excavated spoils.

WHEREAS, the City of Aurora has a population of more than 25,000 persons and is, therefore, a home rule unit under subsection (a) of Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, subject to said Section, a home rule unit may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs for the protection of the public health, safety, morals, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, August 2, 2023 the Director of Purchasing received two proposals with Rochelle Landfill being low bid for the disposal of excavated spoils that cannot be classified as Clean Construction Demolition Debris; and

WHEREAS, said proposal is for the amount of \$17.00 per ton and is valid until December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the contract will be for the remainder of the 2023 year with a one year extension which then will increase the price per ton to \$18.00 valid until December 31, 2024. The Director of Purchasing will have the authority to take any and all steps necessary to execute and implement the

extension stated in the quote without further approval required by City Council; and

WHEREAS, Funding for this expense is provided in the 2023 budget in account 510-4063-511.36-13 within the Water and Sewer Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Aurora, Illinois, as follows: The Director of Purchasing is hereby authorized to adopt the per ton dump fee submitted by Rochelle Landfill included in the attachment.